Thornbery/ Thornely/ Thornley: a thicket untangled and rationalized
[Draft  at 7. 4. 2016: note this is solely material edited from the March/ April 2016 Art UK discussion and sources for these artists, plus minor address checks/ work counts from standard works like Graves: PvdM]
William Anslow Thornbery (1847–1907), coastal marine painter, was born in Preston, Lancs, the eldest son of George Richard Thornbery (b. c.1820, a clerk/book-keeper from a professional Worcester family), and his wife Martha, née Anslow (m. at Kingswinford, near Dudley, in July 1846). William was baptized at Preston in September 1847, with three further sons baptised there, 1850–52. The family does not appear in the 1851 census, but in 1861 (recorded as ‘Thornley’) they – including William – are still at Preston, where George died four years later. William disappears again in 1871 (though one of his brothers was living with an uncle in Edgbaston, Birmingham), but in September 1873 he married at Aston, Birmingham, to Emma Starling, daughter of a fairly well-to-do grocer: his residence was also then in Birmingham and his profession stated as ‘artist’.

They had one child, Annie, born at Birmingham at the end of July 1874: the August baptism records William as ‘artist’ but Emma died in March 1876. However, it was not long before he found solace with her elder sister, Eleanor (nine years his senior): she needed it herself, having in 1871 divorced the husband who ten years earlier had deserted her and their two year-old daughter (three other children had died in infancy). William and Eleanor unsurprisingly moved away from her family in Birmingham to London, where their son, Walter Percy, was born at Barnsbury late in 1877. In 1879, at St Pancras, a safe distance from those who knew them, they took the serious risk of getting married: between 1835 and 1907 marrying your wife’s sister was a criminal offence as well as against canon law.

In the 1881 census, William A. Thornbery, an ‘Artist, Oil Paintings’, was living with his family at South Hill Road, Gravesend. His daughter Lily Maria, was born there early in 1880: she, too, became an artist of marine subjects albeit so far practically unknown, and died in Paddington, London, in 1964. The house, 140 feet up Windmill Hill, had (and still largely has) a fine view across the Thames to Tilbury Fort and Marshes. By 1891 they had another child (Howard, b. 1881), and were still in Gravesend, but in a small terraced house, 163 Old Road West, with no view. The spelling this time is ‘Thornbury’, and William is a ‘Marine Artist’. In the 1901 census they are called ‘Thornbery’, the 21-year-old Lily being noted as an ‘art student’.

Thornbery seems to have avoided showing works at major exhibitions in London, although (as W.A. Thornbury) he had a ‘Moonlight’ at the SBA in 1883/4 and two, of a ‘Misty day in the Pool’(presumably the Pool of London) and a ‘Sunset in the Pool’ in 1886. He appears in the index of artists in ‘The Year’s Art’ from around 1898 and exhibited at the Royal Hibernian Academy about 1900, and two works in 1903 and one in 1904 at the Royal Cambrian Academy, Conway (which spelt his surname as ‘Thornberry’).

Thornbery died in January 1907 in ‘London City’ (a registration district that comprised the old City with a few small adjacent areas) though the GRO index lists him as ‘Thornberg’: he was buried at Manor Park Cemetery, Newham, on the 14th. By the time of the 1911 census his widow, Eleanor (d.1929), was living in Hampstead with Howard, who later moved to Australia, and Lily, whose occupation is given as ‘Marine Artist’. If she painted in her father’s style it is possible their work could be confused, though hers is barely known: in 1904, however, she exhibited a single work (‘Dawn’) at the Royal Cambrian Academy from her father’s still unchanged Gravesend address. Much difficulty has arisen from confusion of Thornbery’s name as  Thornbury or Thornely, and of him with Charles Thornely (1832/3–1918), who is also often misleadingly called William or William Charles. He appears to have reinforced the problem by sometimes signing ‘THORNLEY’, with a slightly larger T overlaid centrally on the H, for reasons on which one can only speculate.

Charles Thornely (1832/3–1918), coastal marine painter, often misleadingly called William or William Charles, was son of John Daniel Thornely (c.1788–1848), a wealthy Liverpool merchant trading to the USA, and his wife Ann, née Lomax, (m., Liverpool, 1815), who had 13 children. John’s elder brother and business partner was Thomas Thornely (1782–1862), Liberal MP for Wolverhampton and at the time of the latter’s death Charles and six of his brothers were his surviving nephews through John. The birth entries of Charles’s elder ten siblings up to 1829 appear in Liverpool non-conformist records but there seem to be none for the three youngest children, including Charles and his twin Edward (both apparently born in late 1832 or early 1833). While the baptismal record is missing, why Charles is often called ‘William’ is uncertain, since this does not appear in other formal records, unless by later confusion with William Anslow Thornbery (q.v.) who seems also to have used the name Thornley (but in that variant spelling). His mother died in April 1836, when he was three, and their father only re-married six years later. Charles appears in all censuses from 1841 except 1861. In 1851, aged 18, he was noted as a ‘commercial apprentice’ but he first exhibited a coastal view near Liverpool at the (Royal) Society of British Artists in 1858 and from then to 1902 showed over 200 works in London and other cities including Birmingham, Dudley, Nottingham, Manchester, Liverpool and Glasgow: they included 53 at the RA, (1859–98), 29 at the ROI, and 47 at the (R)SBA to 1889, of which he was elected a member in 1886. His London exhibiting addresses from 1858 to 1865 included his solicitor brother John’s lodgings at 106 Great Russell Street in 1860-61 and he is noted as an artist in all censuses from 1871 on. No obvious family rift seems to have been caused by this and, since his father’s will had given a equal bequests to all his sons, Charles died in 1918 worth the considerable sum of £82,000, which is unlikely to have been solely from painting and suggests a well-managed inheritance. Thornely married at Bristol in 1863 to Annie Samworth (b. Hastings, September 1831). They had two sons and three daughters: the oldest, John Herbert Thornely (sometimes called ‘Hubert’), was also an artist – the occupation given in the censuses of 1891, 1901 and 1911. He was born at Regent’s Park, London, in the last quarter of 1864, and died at St Leonard’s, Hastings, in November 1945. The Thornelys  had also lived in St Leonard’s and Hastings itself from 1866 to 1877, then at ‘Hastings House’, Highgate (1878–84),  Hampstead (1884–86), East Moulsey (1887–91), London (Howland Street, 1892-98) and from 1899 at Eastbourne, where Charles died in 1918. Apart from mainly southern and south-western English coastal scenes he also painted some views in Scotland, Wales and the Channel Islands, and worked abroad. By far the largest number  of foreign subject he exhibited were Dutch, with a few of Venice and one or two Belgian and French examples.
Georges William Thornley (1857​–1935) was son of a Welsh immigrant to France and there became well known as a lithographer and landscape painter, including for work based on his travels in Provence, Brittany, Normandy, the Pyrenees, the Alps and the Vosges. He first exhibited at the Paris Salon in 1878: in 1881 he won an honourable mention there and in 1888 a medal. Living at Osny from 1892, a journey down the River Vexin led him to Pontoise, where he met Monet and Pisarro, with whom he became friends at a time when both were seeking to publish work. Apart from his own painting, he became the former’s favoured lithographer and also did many prints after work by the latter and other artists. He died on 21 August 1935 in hospital at Pontoise and was buried in the town cemetery there. The Musee Pisarro at Pointoise holds examples of his work, and the largest public collection is in the William Thornely gallery of the handsome Chateau de Grouchy, Osny, of which the modern postal address is 14 Rue William Thornley.
